

WOODBRIDGE WINERY SOSO E WOODBRIDGE DE

## **COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN**

#### DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

P.O. BOX 1810-1810 E. HAZELTON AVENUE STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95201 (209) 468-3000 FAX # (209) 468-9324

Permit No: PS-1802099 Date Issued: 06/07/2018 Start Date: 07/08/2018 Exp. Date: 07/08/2018 Project No: PWP110005

Permit Section

Quad: NE

## ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

ACAMPO, CA 95220	, KD.			
Encroachment Type:				
Temp. Road Closure				

#### Location:

WOODBRIDGE RD. & KENNEFICK RD - SEE ATTACHED MAP - ON JULY 10, 2016 FROM 6:00 A.M. TO 10:30 A.M.

In compliance with your request of 06/07/2018, permission is hereby granted to do work in County right-of-way as shown on attached application and subject to all the terms, conditions and restrictions written below or printed as general or special provisions on any part of this form. See reverse side and attached sheet, if any.

Trench excavations for service connections will not be permitted within ten feet (10') of pavement centerline unless otherwise approved by the Director, Surface of trench patches shall match in kind and be smooth and even with that of abutting surface. Special attention shall be given to depth of utilities through roadside area in anticipation of future drainage facilities, road profile and/or frontage development. All underground utility facilities are to be established and accurately dimensioned on sketches from surveyed centerline of road right of way, or from right of way (border) lines.

Permittee shall call the Department of Public Works, Field Engineering Division (Permit Inspections) at (209)953-7421 at least forty-eight hours prior to beginning any work within the County right of way. All work performed under this permit shall conform to the rules and regulations pertaining to safety established by the California Division of Industrial Safety and Cal-OSHA.

The jobsite shall be kept in a safe condition at all times by the daily removal of any excess dirt or debris which might be a hazard to either pedestrian or automobile traffic. All necessary traffic convenience and warning devices and personnel shall be provided, placed and maintained by and at the sole expense of the Permittee in accordance with the latest edition of the CALTRANS Manual of Traffic Control.

After completion of the work permitted herein, all debris, lumber, barricades, or any excess material shall be removed and the jobsite left in a

neat workmanlike manner. Immediately following completion of consicompletion (see attached post card) provided by Grantor.	truction permitted herein, Permittee shall fill out and mail notice of
Special Comments:	
Traffic Control per MUTCD - SHE 365 5K Run on July 8, 2018 from	6:00 a.m. to 10:30 a.m.
FORMS:	
Est. Permit Fee: \$315.00	
WILITE	KRIS BALAJI, Director Department of Public Works

-PWD Central File GOLDENROD YELLOW -Field Inspection PINK -Permit Section

#### ENCROACHMENT PERMIT GENERAL PROVISIONS

13-1

1. This permit is issued under and subject to all laws and ordinances of agencies-governing the encroachment herein permitted. See the following references:

STREETS AND HIGHWAYS CODE

- 1. Division 1, Chapter 3
- 2. Division 2, Chapter 2, Section 942
- 3. Division 2, Chapter 4, Section 1126
- 4. Division 2, Chapter 5.5 and Chapter 6

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY ORDINANCES NUMBERED: 324, 441, 648, 662, 672, 695, 700, 860, 892, 3359, and 3675.

- 2. It is understood and agreed by the Permittee that the performance of any work under this permit shall constitute an acceptance of all the provisions contained herein and failure on the Permittee's part to comply with any provision will be cause for revocation of this permit. Except as otherwise provided for public agencies and franchise holders, this permit is revocable on five days notice.
- 3. All work shall be done subject to the supervision of and the satisfaction of the grantor. The Permittee shall at all times during the progress of the work keep the County Highway in as neat and clean condition as is possible and upon completion of the work authorized herein, shall leave the County Highway in a thoroughly neat, clean and usable condition.
- 4. The Permittee also agrees by the acceptance of this permit to properly maintain any encroachment structure placed by the Permittee on any part of the County Highway and to immediately repair any damage to any portion of the highway, which occurs as a result of the maintenance of the said encroachment structure, until such time as the Permittee may be relieved of the responsibility for such maintenance by the County of San Joaquin.
- 5. The Permittee also agrees by the acceptance of this permit to make, at its own expense, such repairs as may be deemed necessary by the County Department of Public Works.
- 6. It is further agreed by the Permittee that whenever construction, reconstruction or maintenance work upon the highway is necessary, the installation provided for herein shall, upon request of the County Department of Public Works, be immediately moved or removed by and at the sole expense of the Permittee.
- 7. No material used for fill or backfill in the construction of the encroachment shall be borrowed or taken from within the County right of way.
- 8. All work shall be planned and carried out with as little inconvenience as possible to the traveling public. No material shall be stacked within eight feet (8') of the edge of the pavement or traveled way unless otherwise provided herein. Adequate provision shall be made for the protection of the traveling public. Traffic control standards shall be utilized including barricades; approved signs and lights; and flagmen, as required by the particular work in progress.
- 9. The Permittee, by the acceptance of this permit, shall assume full responsibility for all liability for personal injury or damage to property which may arise out of the work herein permitted or which may arise out of the failure of the part of the Permittee to properly perform the work provided under this permit. In the event any claim of such liability is made against the County of San Joaquin or any department, official or employee thereof, the Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold each of them harmless for such claim.
- 10. All backfill material is to be moistened as necessary and thoroughly compacted with mechanical means. If required by the County Director of Public Works, such backfill shall consist of gravel or crushed rock. The Permittee shall maintain the surface over structures placed hereunder as may be necessary to insure the return of the roadway to a completely stable condition and until relieved of such responsibility by the County Department of Public Works. Wherever a gravel, crushed rock or asphalt surface is removed or damaged in the course of work related to the permitted encroachment, such material shall either be separately stored and replaced in the roadway as nearly as possible in its original state or shall be replaced in kind, and the roadway shall be left in at least as good a condition as it was before the commencement of operations of placing the encroachment structure.
- 11. Whenever it becomes necessary to secure permission from abutting property owners for the proposed work, such authority must be secured by the Permittee prior to starting work.
- 12. The current and future safety and convenience of the traveling public shall be given every consideration in the location and methods of construction utilized.
- 13. The Permittee is responsible for the preservation of survey monuments located within the area of work herein permitted. Prior to the start of construction, survey monuments that potentially may be disturbed shall be located and referenced by a Licensed Land Surveyor, and a Corner Record filed with the County Surveyor. Any Survey Monuments disturbed during the course of construction shall be reestablished by a Licensed Land Surveyor and another Corner Record filed with the County Surveyor. (Land Surveyors' Act Section 8771)
- 14. Prior to any excavation, the Permittee shall notify USA North (Underground Service Alert of Northern California and Nevada) at 811 or 800-227-2600 forty-eight (48) hours in advance.

#### SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR SHE 365 5K & 10K RUN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

- 1. Traffic control shall be in accordance with the attached traffic handling plan.
- 2. The traffic handling at designated intersections shall be provided by California Highway Patrol and the San Joaquin County Sheriff Department S.T.A.R.S. Applicant shall provide the County written verification, prior to the event, by letter or email confirming their involvement.
- 3. Delays to the travelling public and local residents shall be kept to a minimum.
- 4. Residents shall be notified in writing, as approved by the County two weeks prior to the event. Provide a copy of the outreach documents to the County prior to the event.
- 5. Applicant shall notify and coordinate with all emergency services (fire, police, etc.) and the local postmaster a minimum of seven days prior to the event. Provide written verification to the County, prior to the event, from each entity by letter or email. Applicant shall fax Lifecom (209-236-8701) a description letter of the event with the date and time and a list of affected roads and provide the "sent" fax transmittal as verification.
- 6. Event signage shall include directions to designated parking locations.
- 7. The event shall not be conducted during heavy fog conditions.
- 8. Emergency vehicle and local resident access shall be provided at all times.
- 9. A certificate of insurance, naming San Joaquin County as additional insured and certificate holder, must be submitted to the County prior to the event.
- 10. Marking of pavement (e.g. paint) is not allowed.
- 11. Roadway shall be completely cleared and open to the travelling public by 10:30 a.m. All related signage shall be removed by 10:30 a.m.

## **APPLICATION FOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT**

## PLEASE PRINT:

Date _ April 17, 2018	OFFICE USE ONLY
To: San Joaquin County	JOB# //0005 REF#
Department of Public Works	APN CR#
On Your Mark Events	EXP. DATE 7/8/18 VALID 7/8/18 TO 7/8/18 DRIVEWAYS:
(Applicant Name)	STREET KENNEFICK RD. & WOODBRIDGE RD.
PO Box 1199	AREA ACAMPO QUAD NE "
(Mailing Address)	FORMS - TEMP. RUAD CLOSURE"
Arnold, CA 95223	NOTES
(City, State, Zip Code)	* SHE 365 5K RUN ON SUNDAY, JULY 8, 2018 *
	FROM 6:00 AM TO 10:30 A.M.
209-795-7832	
(Area Code - Telephone Number)	
kandee@onyourmarkevents.com	
(Email Address)	
side of Kennetick Rd	nstruct and/or otherwise encroach on County Highway Right-of-Way on approximately feet/mile
See attached	by performing the following work (description of work):
SHE 365 Run from 6:00 a.m 10:	20
5.11 505 Kun 110m 6:00 a.m 10:	ou a.M.
Vork will commence on or afterJuly_8, 2018	for approximately 1 days.
the undersigned, certify that I am the owner of the respective of	roperty, or am qualified to represent the owner and agree to do the ns of San Joaquin County and subject to inspection and approval.  April 17, 2018
	Date /



P.O. Box 4047

Concord, CA 94524-4047

License #0757776

Phone: 925 609 6500 \* Fax: 925 609 6550 \* specialevent@hubinternational.com

## Special Event Liability Group Insurance Trust Premium Quotation

Date:	3/21/2018			Event Hol	der (Named	Incurari) -
To:	Mark Aiton		Name/Address:	Mark & Kandee Aito		maured),
Fax/Email:	mark@onyourmarkever	its.com		DBA On Your Mark Events		
Phone:	209 795 7832		1	P.O. Box 1199	-vents	
		The second secon		Arnold, CA 95223		
Thank	your for choosing our	Special Event Liab	ility Program to	provide a premium quo	tation for you	event.
PI	ease review quote to	be sure information	is accurate, cor	nplete and meets facili	ty requiremen	ts.
		PAYMENTIN	ISTRUCTIONS	BELOW.		
		EVEN	T INFORMATIO	N SHE	2 - 10/1	W
Frank Ton			V	Olli	-	200
Event Type:	Triathlo	n/Runs	Event Date(s):	3/24, 7/1,	7/4, 7/8 & 12/	1/2018
	Comer of Dady 9 Fill	H H As a				The same of the sa
Event Location(s):	Woodbridge Winer	s, Emeryville, CA 9	4608; Twisted O	ak, 4280 Red Hill Road	d, Vallecito, C	A 95251;
	94583	3930 E Woodbridg	e, Acampo, CA	95220; Sunset Busines	ss Park, Sant	Ramon, CA
# of Vendors, Spons	ors, Entertainers as Ado	litional insureds:		N/A		
of Full Liquor Liabi	lity Days:	N/A	m Mant Linux			
M. 6 553		INA	HOSt Lique	or is included automatic	ally in policy	
FACILITY OWNER - A	DDITIONAL INSURED (	f multiple, continues o	on next page):			
		A:		The state of the s		
City of Emeryville,	its officers and emplo	yees, 1333 Park Av	enue, Emeryville	e, CA 94608	ą	2
		LIMITS OF L	IABILITY (PRIM	(ARV)		
Each Oc	currence:	\$1,000,000		Company of the company of	2 20 5	
		\$2,000,000				\$1,000,000
General Aggregate: Personal & Advertising Injury:		\$1,000,000				\$5,000
	Operations Aggregate:	. 74		Deductible;		\$0
Full Liquor Liability		\$2,000,000 N/A			*	
,,	Eddir Gooding Heg.	INVA (	Aggregate include	d in general liability aggr	egate)	
	Г	PREM	IUM QUOTATIO	M	ic.	
		T	State Taxes &			
Canana	11-1111	Premium	Fees	Processing Fee		
General		\$560.00	\$17.92	\$75.00		
Full Liquor Liability						
Additional Insured			bi .			
dditional insured(s): when re)	rull Liquor Liability					
1	TOTALS:	GC00.00		The Control of the Asset		
	TOTALS:	\$560.00	\$17.92	\$75.00		
TOTAL COST:	652.92	~ CREDIT CARD PA	YMENTS ACCED	TED UNTIL 4PM, PLEA	DE CALL BET	of the second second
line.		The second second second second	THE POOL	Cas Office arm PLEA	SE CALL BEF	ORE TO APM ~

### **PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS:**

Payment in full must be received prior to event date. We accept payment by Credit Card, Cashier's Check or Money Order. No personal checks. Processing fees are fully earned at the time of purchase.

If paving by credit card, payment must be made before 4pm to allow enough processing time (Dept. hours 9am-5pm). If mailing payment, please make check payable to HUB International and include a copy of this quotation with your payment.

## LIST OF ADDITIONAL INSUREDS:

NAME/ADDRESS: (2)	5616 Bay Street Investors, LLC, Madison Marquette Retail Services, Inc. and UBS Realty Investors, LLC, 5616 Bay Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
NAME/ADDRESS:	Jeff & Mary Stal, 4280 Red Hill Road, Vallecito, CA 95251
NAME/ADDRESS:	Calavares County, its officers, agents and employees, 591 Mt. Ranch Road, San Andreas, CA 95249
NAME/ADDRESS: (5)	County of San Joaquin, 222 E Weber, #707, Stockton, CA 95207
NAME/ADDRESS:	Tony & Natalie Vice DBA Fleet Feet Sports, 277 Lincoln Center, Stockton, CA 95207
NAME/ADDRESS: (7)	City of San Ramon, its officials, officers, employees, agents and volunteers, Attn: Patricia Endwards, City Clerk, 2222 Camino Ramon, San Ramon, CA 94583
NAME/ADDRESS: (8)	
NAME/ADDRESS:	
JAME/ADDRESS:	

# STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL REIMBURSABLE LETTER OF AGREEMENT

CHP 465	(Rev.	2-12	OPI	076
---------	-------	------	-----	-----

of	AGREEMENT, Reimbursable Services Control Log # R-18-265-0013 made and entered into this 30th day  May , 2018 , by and between the State of California, acting by and through the Department of California way Patrol, hereinafter called CHP, and On Your Mark Events , hereinafter called SHE 365 5K Run
	RK SHALL COMMENCE ON THE START DATE OR UPON APPROVAL BY BOTH THE CHP AND QUESTER, WHICHEVER IS LATER. NO SERVICE SHALL BEGIN BEFORE THAT TIME.
1.	Reimbursable services are to be provided when  traffic control  security services  vehicle inspections  SHE 365 5K Run
	are required, the CHP agrees to provide uniformed personnel with motorcycles and/or patrol vehicles to assist with the traffic control on specified route by providing 2 officers in 2 patrol vehicles.
2.	The term of this Agreement will be 07/08/2018 to 07/08/2018
3.	The CHP coordinator shall be Office D. Jorrick, #18955 , telephone number (209) 938-4800
4.	In the event of a disaster or unforeseen emergency, this Agreement may be canceled without prior notice by the CHP.
5.	agrees, to the extent permitted by law to indemnify the CHP against and hold the CHP harmless from any and all claims, demands, suits, and actions for personal injury, death, loss, and/or property damage that may arise out of or in connection with the performance of this Agreement, even though such injury, death, loss and/or damage to property may be (or may be alleged to be) attributable in part to the active and/or passive negligence of the CHP and/or its appointees, officers, agents, employees, and servants.  SHE 365 5K Run  agrees, to the extent permitted by law to indemnify the CHP against of the CHP against and hold the CHP harmless from any and all claims, demands, suits and/or property damage that may arise out of or in connection with the performance of this Agreement, even though such injury, death, loss, and/or property damage that may arise out of or in connection with the performance of this Agreement, even though such injury, death, loss and/or passive negligence of the CHP and/or its appointees, officers, agents, employees, and servants.  SHE 365 5K Run
4	against CHP and/or its appointees, officers, agents, employees, and servants, although the CHP retains the right to conduct the defense at its own expense.  SHE 365 5K Run  shall reimburse the CHP for all expenses including court costs and reasonable attorney fees, incurred by reason of such claims, demands suits, and actions, or incurred in seeking indemnity or other recovery from thereunder.
6.	No amendment or variation of the terms of this Agreement shall be valid unless made in writing, signed by all parties and approved as required. No oral understanding or Agreement not incorporated in this Agreement is binding on any of the parties.
7.	When one of the contracting parties is a county, city, district, or other local public body, this Agreement shall be accompanied by a copy of the resolution, order, motion, or ordinance of the local governing body, which by law provides the authority to enter into and execution of this Agreement. When performance by the local government entity will be completed before any payment by the CHP, such as a room rental or a one-time event, a resolution is not required.
8.	SHE 365 5K Run agrees that additional charges which are directly related to the services provided, maybe assessed for the CHP supplies, additional equipment utilized, damage to uniforms, or property repaired or replaced at the CHP's expense.
9.	If the CHP uniformed employee has reported to the assigned location and has worked less than four hours, SHE 365 5K Run agrees to pay every assigned uniform employee a minimum of four hours overtime. Exception: This does not apply to those cases when the hours worked is part of an extended shift. SHE 365 5K Run will not be charged for cancellations made more than 24 hours prior to the scheduled assignment.
10.	SHE 365 5K Run  agrees that if cancellation is made within 24 hours prior to the scheduled assignment and the assigned CHP uniformed employee(s) cannot be notified of such cancellation, a minimum of four hours overtime will be charged for each assigned uniformed employee.

			- 4		1
11.	scheduled assignment and the	un a	igrees th	at it cancellation is ch cancellation	made within 24 hours prior to the
	SHE 365 5K R	un v	vill only b	e charged a short	notice cancellation fee of \$50.00 per
	assigned CHP uniformed emplo	yee.			4
12.	<ul> <li>All cancellation notices to the C through Friday, excluding legal Area office.</li> </ul>	HP must be made durin holidays. Cancellation	ig norma notices s	I CHP business ho hall only be accep	ours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday ted by the appropriate CHP Division or
13.	. The CHP agrees to make reaso	nable efforts to notify th	ose CH	P uniformed emplo	yees of the cancellation.
14.	. No additional gifts, donation, or Department, informal squad fun	gratuities may be accept d(s), or other local fund	oted by t	he CHP employee	s on their behalf or on the behalf of the
15.	. The hours and miles indicated in charged. This includes travel be	n this Agreement are fo etween the CHP Divisio	r estimat	te purposes only.	Actual time and vehicle mileage will be service location.
16.	uniforms, private-owned safety statute. In the event an officer i SHE 365 5K R	equipment, salaries, an s not available, a serge un v	d benefit ant will b	ts are governed by be assigned to work arged at the currer	nt sergeant's pay. In the event of a rate
	increase, SH	E 365 5K Run		agrees to pay the	a increase rate.
17.	. In consideration for the above s SHE 365 5K R	un	agrees to	reimburse the Ch	IP for the actual costs incurred at the
	time services are provided. Rat exceed the actual costs to the C purposes only:	te charged to CHP to perform the requ	ested se	SHE 365 5K Run ervices. The follow	shall in no event ring cost information is for estimate
	Sergeant:	hrs.	@	\$	\$
	Officer:	8.00 hrs.	@	\$ 90.45	\$ 723.60
	Vehicle mileage:	72 miles	@	\$ 0.83	\$ 59.76
	Motorcycle mileage:	miles	@	\$	<b>\$</b>
	Other expenses:	(4)	4		\$
		ı'			la y
	Total estimated cost:				\$ 783.36
initiate	: If total estimated cost exceeds ted on a CHP 78R. Reimbursable ices Unit, for processing. (HPM 17	Services Contract Rec	<b>AN NOT</b> quest, an	be used. The rein od forwarded to Bu	nbursable service request must be usiness Services Section, Contract
18.	Payment/Deposit. A form of ad- command will collect the full am over 30 days and up to 12 mont	ount of the estimate inc	licated h	erein for an Agree	ervices can be performed. The CHP ment 29 days or less. For an Agreement
	a. Amount of deposit of	ollected: \$			
	b. Check number/purc	hase order number:	. 1		77
	c. Cash receipt numbe	r.	-		
	d. Federal Tax Identific	cation Number:			

CHP 465 (Rev. 2-12) OPI 076

WITNESSETH: By and in c SHE 365 5		ovenants and conditions herein contained, and the CHP do hereby agree to the above terms and conditions.			
STATE OF CALIFORNIA		REQUESTOR'S NAME			
Department of California Hig		Jand & Qida 5/30/18			
Commander Signature	5/30/18 Date	Signature			
S. A. Setter, Captain		Kandee Aiton			
Printed Name		Printed Name			
Commander, Stockton Area		Event Manager			
Title		Title			
265		PO Box 1199			
ocation Code		Address			
		Arnold CA 95223			
For use by City/County Cl	erk, if applicable	City State Zip Code			
		(209) 988-7870			
Approved as to form by	Date	Telephone Number			

Click to Hide Options PELTIER -1/DETOUR S.T.A.R.S. Peltier Rd Peltler Rd -1/DETOUR TYPE III BARRICADES WITH "ROAD CLOSED TO THROUGH TRAFFIC" TURNAROUND POINT WITH **COURSE MARSHALL IN** TRUCK W/AMBERS ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL (WILL FOLLOW LAST WALKER IN) PER CA MUTCD HARVEST RD. E Hervest Rd ROAD Acampo Rd Youngstown NOTES: THE NINE RESIDENTS ON KENNEFICK ROAD (CLOSED PORTION) SHALL HAVE -1 = "CAUTION RUNNERS ON THE ACCESS INGRESS/EGRESS. ROAD" ON TYPE I OR II BARRICADES ALL EMERGENCY VEHICLES SHALL BE ALLOWED ACCESS AT ALL TIMES. DETOUR = KENNEFICK ROAD CLOSED USE DUSTIN ROAD ⇒E Orch TYPE III BARRICADES DOUGHERTY WITH "ROAD CLOSED TO TYPE III BARRICADES THROUGH TRAFFIC" WITH "ROAD CLOSED TO S.T.A.R.S. 5K & 10K THROUGH TRAFFIC" -1/DETOUR START/FINISH COURSE VOLUNTER WOODBRIDGE -1/DETOUR → Woodbridge Rd E ndbridge Rd E Map data @2018 Google WOODBRIDGE WINERY SHE 365 5K & 10K RUN TRAFFIC HANDLING PLAN SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY

Department of Public Works, 1810 East Hazelton Ave. Stockton, CA 95205

The County of San Joaquin does not warrant the accuracy, completeness, or sultability for any particular purpose.

The Information on this map is not intended to replace engineering, financial or primary records research. 5/29/2018 == 5K &10K RUN ROUTE